September 19, 2023, the parties entered into a settlement agreement and 
the AJ dismissed the complaint on the ground that Complainant’s claims 
were resolved. The settlement agreement provided, in pertinent part, that: 

(1) The Agency agrees to electronically transfer funds to pay 
Complainant a lump sum of thirty thousand and sixteen dollars 
($30,016.00) for settlement of all claims against the Agency 
within 60 days after receipt of financial institution information 
from Complainant or Complainant’s Representative. Complainant 
or Complainant’s Representative shall provide to the Agency 
Representative within 10 calendars of the effective date of this